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October 28, 2024 

 

VIA eFILING 

 

Rosemary Chiavette, Secretary 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PECO Energy Company-Gas Div. 

Docket No. R-2024-3046932 

Internal File No. 1974-004 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:  

 Attached for electronic filing please find Local 614 of the International Brotherhood of 

Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO’s Replies to PECO’s Exceptions in the above referenced proceeding. 

Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the attached Certificate of Service and a 

courtesy copy has been emailed to the Commission’s Office of Special Assistants (OSA) at ra-

OSA@pa.gov.  
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Respectfully submitted,  

/s/ Nicholas J. Enoch  

Nicholas J. Enoch, Esq., admitted pro hac vice  

LUBIN & ENOCH, P.C.  

349 North Fourth Avenue  

Phoenix, Arizona 85003-1505  

Phone: (602) 234-0008  

Fax: (602) 626-3586 

nick@lubinandenoch.com  

Charles T. Joyce, Esq.  

Attorney ID: 51254  

SPEAR WILDERMAN, P.C. 230  

South Broad Street, Suite 1650  

Philadelphia, PA 19102  

Phone: 215-732-0101 

CTJoyce@spearwilderman.com  

Counsel for Intervenor IBEW Local 614 

 

Enclosure 

 

cc:  

Lawrence Anastasi (Via email only this date to lawrenceanastasi@614ibew.com)  

Office of Special Assistants  

Certificate of Service  

  

mailto:nick@lubinandenoch.com
mailto:CTJoyce@spearwilderman.com
mailto:lawrenceanastasi@614ibew.com


 
 

 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY  

COMMISSION  

 

v. 

 

PECO ENERGY COMPANY-GAS  
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Docket No. R-2024-3046932 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that I have this day filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic 

filing system and served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer 

Advocate’s Exceptions, upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the 

requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon 

the persons listed below:  

The Honorable Marta Guhl  

Administrative Law Judge  

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  

Office of Administrative Law Judge  

801 Market Street, Suite 4063  

Philadelphia, PA 19107  

mguhl@pa.gov  

The Honorable Darlene Heep  

Administrative Law Judge  

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  

Office of Administrative Law Judge  

801 Market Street, Suite 4063  

Philadelphia, PA 19107  

dheep@pa.gov  

Erin L. Gannon, Esq. 

Barrett C. Sheridan, Esq.  

Gina L. Miller, Esq.  

Jacob D. Guthrie, Esq.  

Office of Consumer Advocate  
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555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor  

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923  

Counsel for Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”)  

OCAGASPECO2024@paoca.org  

Carrie B. Wright, Esq.  

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  

400 North Street Commonwealth Keystone Building  

Harrisburg, PA 17120  

Counsel for Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement (“BI&E”)  

carwright@pa.gov 

Sharon E. Webb, Esq.  

Steven C. Gray, Esq.  

Rebecca Lyttle, Esq.  

Office of Small Business Advocate  

Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor  

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101  

Counsel for Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”)  

swebb@pa.gov  

sgray@pa.gov  

relyttle@pa.gov  

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq.  

Mark A. Lazaroff, Esq.  

Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq.  

Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esq.  

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  

2222 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103  

ken.kulak@morganlewis.com 

mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com  

brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com 

catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com 

Counsel for PECO 

Jonathan Nase, Esq.  

David P. Zambito, Esq.  

Cozen O'Connor  

17 North Second Street Suite 1410  

Harrisburg, PA 17101  

Counsel for The Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania and The Hospital at the University of 

Pennsylvania (“UPENN”)  
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jnase@cozen.com   

dzambito@cozen.com  

Christina Sappey  

698 Unionville Road  

Kennett Square, PA 19348  

Pro Se  

RepSappey@pahouse.net  

Alan McCarthy  

705 E. Barnard St.  

West Chester, PA 19382  

Pro Se  

alanmccarthy25@hotmail.com 

Charis Mincavage, Esq.  

Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq.  

Brigid Landy Khuri, Esq.  

Mcnees Wallace & Nurick  

100 Pine Street PO Box 1166  

Harrisburg, PA 17108  

Counsel for Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users Group (“PAIEUG”)  

Cmincavage@mwn.com  

abakare@mcneeslaw.com   

bkhuri@mcneeslaw.com  

Derrick Price Williamson, Esq.  

Barry A. Naum, Esq.  

Steven W. Lee, Esq.  

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC  

1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101  

Mechanicsburg, PA 17050  

Counsel for Walmart Inc.  

dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com   

bnaum@spilmanlaw.com   

slee@spilmanlaw.com  

Todd S. Stewart, Esq.  

Hawke McKeon and Sniscak, LLP  

100 North Tenth Street  

Harrisburg, PA 17101  

Counsel for the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA)  

tsstewart@hmslegal.com  
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Charlotte E. Edelstein, Esq.  

Joline R. Price, Esq.  

Vikram A. Patel, Esq.  

Robert W. Ballenger, Esq.  

Community Legal Services, Inc.  

1410 West Erie Avenue  

Philadelphia, PA 19140  

Counsel for Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania 

(“CAUSE-PA”)  

cedelstein@clsphila.org   

jprice@clsphila.org  

vpatel@clsphila.org   

rballenger@clsphila.org 

Anthony E. Gay, Esq.  

Jack R. Garfinkle, Esq.  

Adesola K. Adegbesan, Esq.  

PECO Energy Company  

2301 Market Street S23-1  

Philadelphia, PA 19103  

anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com   

jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com   

Adesola.adegbesan@exeloncorp.com  

C. Baird Brown  

eco(n)law LLC 230  

S. Borad Street, 17th Floor  

Philadelphia, PA 19102  

baird@eco-n-law.net   

City of Philadelphia and Philadelphia Energy Authority  

Bernice I. Corman, Esq.  

Bicky Corman Law, PLLC  

1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 700  

Washington, DC 20036  

bcorman@bickycormanlaw.com   

Counsel to EVgo Services LLC  

Laura Antinucci, Esq.  

James Kellett, Esq.  

Philadelphia Law Department  

1515 Arch Street, 16th Floor  
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Philadelphia, PA 19102  

laura.antinucci@phila.gov   

james.kellett@phila.gov   

City of Philadelphia and Philadelphia Energy Authority 

 

Dated this 28th day of October 2024. 

/s/ Sheri Estrada   
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I. INTRODUCTION  

On October 15, 2024, Administrative Law Judges Darlene Davis Heep and Marta Guhl 

(“ALJs”) issued their Recommended Decision (“Recommended Decision” or “RD”). On October 

22, 2024, Local 614 of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (“IBEW Local 614” or 

“the Union”) and PECO Energy Company-Gas Division (“PECO”) filed its Exceptions.  

As addressed herein, IBEW Local 614 (1) reiterates its support for PECO’s Weather 

Normalization Adjustment (“WNA”) and (2) takes issue with PECO’s insistence on adding 

unnecessary barriers to the Commission’s reporting authority.   

II. IBEW LOCAL 614 JOINS PECO’S EXCEPTION NO. 1.  

On pages 4–18 of its Exceptions, PECO requests that the Commission adopt its proposed 

WNA as an alternative rate mechanism that will reduce the financial impact of extreme weather 

on ratepayers and stabilize PECO’s revenues. As the record supports that the WNA is a just and 

reasonable alternative rate mechanism, similar to those already approved by the Commission in 

other matters, IBEW Local 614 reaffirms its support of the same and joins PECO’s Exception No. 

1.  

III. IBEW LOCAL 614 OPPOSES PECO’S EXCEPTION NO. 2 AS IT IS LEGALLY 

UNSUPPORTED AND IMPOSES UNNECESSARY BARRIERS TO THE 

COMMISSION’S BROAD AUTHORITY.  

On page 18 of its Exceptions, PECO requests that the Commission reject the ALJ’s 

recommendation that the Technical Utility Services (“TUS”) consider the benefits to the schedule 

of affiliate transactions as requested by IBEW Local 614.  

In its Exception No. 9, IBEW Local 614 argued that the ALJs erred in requiring the 

unnecessary legal hurdle of having TUS review the benefits of the schedule affiliate transactions 

prior to the Commission simply adopting the same. In its Exception No. 2, PECO has only added 

more barriers to the same. Just as the ALJs provided no legal support for the prerequisite of having 
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TUS review the schedule of affiliate transactions, PECO has added another unnecessary barrier to 

the Commission’s reporting requirements. Specifically, PECO states the parties needed to also 

have been able to brief TUS’s review of the schedule of affiliate transactions, or alternatively, that 

the obligation should be addressed through a generic, statewide proceeding that encompasses all 

utilities in Pennsylvania. There is no legal support for such specific requirements prior to the 

implementation of a reporting requirement. 66 Pa.C.S. § 504 plainly provides that the Commission 

can require periodical filing on topics “concerning any matter whatsoever which the Commission 

is authorized to inquire or to keep itself informed, or which it is required to enforce.” (Emphasis 

added). There are no prerequisites regarding which arm of the Commission implements or reviews 

the reporting requirement or that its bogged down in a statewide generic docket. PECO’s insistence 

on such requirements will only serves to undermine the Commission’s broad authority under 66 

Pa.C.S. § 504.  

IV. CONCLUSION  

Based on the foregoing and for the reasons articulated in IBEW Local 614’s Exceptions, 

IBEW Local 614 respectfully requests that the Commission grant IBEW Local 614’s Exceptions 

and grant PECO’s Exception No. 1, and reject PECO’s Exception No. 2.   

Respectfully submitted,  

/s/ Nicholas J. Enoch  

Nicholas J. Enoch, Esq., admitted pro hac vice  

LUBIN & ENOCH, P.C.  

349 North Fourth Avenue  

Phoenix, Arizona 85003-1505  

Phone: (602) 234-0008  

Fax: (602) 626-3586 

nick@lubinandenoch.com  

Charles T. Joyce, Esq.  

Attorney ID: 51254  

mailto:nick@lubinandenoch.com
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